



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 9422 OF 2016**

The Shipping Corporation Of India

Ltd. ... Petitioner

Vs.

S.G. Mistry. ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9421 OF 2016**

Mr. Satyaprakash Sharma for the petitioner.

Mr. Chirag Mody, Ms. Manisha V., Mr. Nandkishor Supal and
Ms. Trupti Gage i/b. Divya Shah Associates for the
respondents.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 5th MARCH 2026

ORDER :

1. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that he has been granted discharge in Writ Petition No. 9422 of 2016.

2. Learned counsel for the respondents is unable to make any statement as to whether the respondents are agreeable to take inspection of the documents in terms of the statement recorded on behalf of the petitioner in order dated 18th February 2026.

3. This court has already recorded in order dated 18th February 2026 that the writ petition need to be decided finally at the admission stage. Since learned advocate for the respondents in Writ Petition No. 9422 of 2016 is granted discharge, office is directed to issue notice for final disposal of the writ petitions at the admission stage.

4. Notice is made returnable on 1st April 2026.

5. Learned counsel for the respondents in Writ Petition No. 9421 of 2016 waives notice.

6. The trial court shall differ the hearing of the suit beyond the returnable date of these writ petitions.

7. In addition to court notice, learned Advocate for the petitioner shall serve the respondents by private notice and file service affidavit before the next date.

8. Learned advocate for the petitioner shall ensure that copies are supplied and the court notice is issued by taking humdast.

9. In paragraph 2 of order dated 18th February 2026 the word 'respondents' be replaced with the word 'petitioners' in first line.

10. Original order be corrected and the corrected order be uploaded.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]